Republic of the Philippines
City Government of Muntinlupa
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA
Office of the City Mayor

EXECUTIVE ORDER No. S0
Series of 2017

PROVIDING FOR THE ENUMERATION OF SELECT PERSONNEL OF THE
CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, AND THEIR DEPUTIZATION,
IN THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCE NO. 072, SERIES OF 2017

WHEREAS, City Ordinance No. 072, Series of 2017, provides for the prohibition on the use,
sale, distribution, and advertisement of cigarettes, and other tobacco products and electronic
cigarettes, in certain places, imposing penalties thereof, providing funds therefor;”

WHEREAS, the City Health Office (CHO), as lead agency, is mandated to enforce and
implement the provisions of the aforementioned ordinance. However, CHO personnel lacks
the sufficient number to be truly effective implementers and enforcers thereof, hence, the
necessity to involve other employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa;”

WHEREAS, the involvement of qualified and competent personnel of the City Government
of Muntinlupa, as well as of the Barangay Governments, in this endeavor manifests their

commitment to see the successful implementation and enforcement of the said city
ordinance;”

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jaime R. Fresnedi, City of Muntinlupa, by virtue of the powers
vested in me by law, do hereby decree and order that:

Section 1. Deputization.

The following personnel of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM, for brevity) and
Barangay Governments, as indicated, are hereby deputized to implement and enforce the
provisions of City Ordinance No. 072, Series of 2017, namely:

1.1  Agustin, Daniel Public Order and Safety Office;

1.2  Alcantara, Alberto Barangay Bayanan;

1.3 Alon, Adalbhert Kehl City Health Office;

1.4  Alon, Vincent Solid Waste Management;

1.5  Alvarez, Bernard Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.6  Aman, Ma. Rosele Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.7  Aman, Yancy Muntinlupa City Public Market;

1.8 Andico, Mario Jeorge Environmental sanitation Center;

1.9  Arandia, Ester Philippine National Police;

’\Vf‘ [ ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED |

-m I CeRT. CODE - ouso7oao41sos-u4:ml
(& VLl //» YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

National Road, Putatan, Tel. Nos.: 862-6459

Muntinlupa City, Philippines Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217

VAL A

/.h




1.10
1.11
112
113
1.14
115
1.16
117
1.18
118
1.20
121
1.24
1.23
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.27
1.28
1.29
1.30
131
1.32
1.33
1.34
135
1.36
1.37
1.38
1.39
1.40
141
1.42
1.43
1.44
1.45
1.46
1.47
1.48
1.49

c

Arches, Teodora
Arciaga, George
Arciaga, Reynaldo
Argana, Felipe
Argana, Lovely
Armea, Aldrin
Aurelio, Orlie
Babera, Rod Aureo
Badilla, Johnny Jr.
Bagangan, Eduardo
Balbanero, Avelino
Bandola, Regin
Barbon, Reynante
Basbas, Alaine Jann
Brigola, Loriza
Buebos, Roberto
Caasi, Aldrin
Cabacaba, Julian Marce
Cabrera, William
Cadigal, Rodolfo Jr.
Calderon, Noemi
Caparaz, Roberto
Carifo, Jocelyn
Cartago, Perlita
Carubio, Arnold
Cayer, Manny Boy
Claudel, Christopher
Crusem, Josie
Cunnif, Herbert

de Guzman, Alma

de Guzman, Mark Anthony

de Guzman, Merine

de la Cruz, Benjamin Jr.
de la Cruz, Kenneth Paul
de la Rosa, Lerma

del Monte, Victor

de los Santos, Nenito
del Rosario, Joel

Diolata, Jose

Dolleton, Ariel

Republic of the Philippines

City Government of Muntinlupa
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Office of the City Mayor

Environmental Sanitation Center
Barangay Poblacion;
Environmental Sanitation Center;

City Health Office;

Environmental Sanitation Center;
Philippine National Police;
Philippine National Police;

City Health Office;

Environmental Sanitation Center;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Muntinlupa City Public Market;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Business Permits and Licensing Office;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Environmental Sanitation Center;

Barangay Bayanan;

Philippine National Police;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
Barangay Poblacion;

Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
Muntinlupa City Public Market;
Philippine National Police;

City Health Office;

Business Permits and Licensing Office;
Poblacion Elementary School;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Environmental Sanitation Center;
Business Permits and Licensing Office;
Public Order and Safety Office;

Environmental Sanitation Center;

Philippine National Police;
Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;

City Health Office;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Cupang Elementary School;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Public Order and Safety Office;
Community Affairs and Development Office;
Environmental Sanitation Center;

N7\ 150 2001:2008 CERTIFIED |

BRS

ME: W CerT.CODE : aMs0708041506KA-001

VAL ANG VAL AN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

National Road, Putatan,
Muntinlupa City, Philippines

Tel. Nos.: 862-6459
Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217




'2) -

Republic of the Philippines
City Government of Muntinlupa
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Office of the City Mayor

1.50 Dullavin, Manolito Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.51 Espeleta, Jay Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.52 Espineda, JoseJr. Public Order and Safety Office;

1.53 Eugenio, Magnolia City Health Office;

1.54 Evina, Julia Palmera Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.55 Fabian, Maria Teresa City Health Office;

1.56 Fabio, Rosalinda Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.57 Flores, Rexman Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.58 Flormata, Mario Barangay Buli;

1.59 Gabriel, Rodel Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.60 Gaon, Paul Vincent Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.61 Garcia, Sonny Muntinlupa City Public Market;

1.62 Ibaiiez, Renel Regional Trial Court, Branch 256;

1.63 Isla, Caezar Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.64 Jacinto, Monroe Philippine National Police;

1.65 Labis, Erickson Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.66 Landrito, Ma. Melody Madel Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.67 Landrito, Fidel Public Information Office;

1.68 Lemetares, Maria Precy Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.69 Leopoldo, Annabel People’s Coordinating Office;

1.70 Limson, Ferdinand Public Order and Safety Office;

1.71 Lopena, Frederick Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.72 Loresca, Ma. Christabel Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.73 Mabini, Edgar . Sucat Elementary School,

1.74 Macala, Sorotani Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.75 Malitig, Luzviminda City Health Office;

1.76 Manangan, Romnick Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.77 Mangabat, Dick Philippine National Police;

1.78 Marcelo, Anabel Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.79 Mendoza, Ma. Fatima City Health Office;

1.80 Mendoza, Marlon Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.81 Moldez, Julius Cesarious Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.82 Moldez, Rodolfo Jr. Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.83 Molera, Charito Barangay Sucat;

1.84 Mondero, Luisito Jr. Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.85 Monterde, Onofre Jr. City Health Office;

1.86 Moreno, Raymond Muntinlupa Business High School;

1.87 Napalang, Dionisio Jr. City Health Office;

1.88 Navarro, Christian Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.89 Nofuente, Marvin Philippine National Police;

/7 150 2001:2008 CERTIFIED |
__-_-ﬂl_i,}i;-‘ CEﬁT. éool: S 6M§o70804| SO08KA-001

Nl ANG A, vAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

National Road, Putatan, Tel. Nos.: 862-6459
Muntinlupa City, Philippines Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217




1.90

191

1.92

1.93

1.94

195

1.96

1537

1.98

1.99

1.100
1.101
1.102
1.103
1.104
1.105
1.106
1.107
1.108
1.109
1.110
1.111
13312
1.113
1.114
1118
1.116
1.317
1.118
2:.319
1.120
1121
1.18d
1.123
1.124
1125
1.126
1.127
1.128
1,129

C

Norada, Christian
Ofilada, Filipro

Olan, Bonifacio Jr.
Oliva, James Augustus

City Government of Muntinlupa

Office of the City Mayor

Republic of the Philippines

CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Business Permits and Licensing Office;
Public Order and Safety Office;
Philippine National Police;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Ordenes, Leonardo Maria People’s Coordinating Office;

Ortiz, Danilo

Oyad, Mark

Palec, Arsun John
Pampo, Joselito
Panganiban, Mariano
Paragas, Mary Ann
Patulay, Jonathan
Pefiaranda, Maricar
Perdigones, Raymond
Prades, Ronaldo
Prado, Eduardo
Protacio, Dennis
Quinain, Jose Dobie
Ramos, Joselito
Ramos, Ryan
Raymunda, Calvin
Reglos, John Doyle
Revilla, Ignacio
Reyes, Mina Grace
Reyes, Nhoviem
Roxas, Donald
Salazar, Anabelle
Sebastian, Vernor
Segui, Liberty

Sepe, Wilfredo
Servillon, Neil Lyndon
Sevillo, Jose Marie
Soriano, Mario
Soriano, Noel
Suarin, Angelita
Tagle, Porfirio Jr.
Taytay, Lino

Tiong, Renato Jr.
Tiro, Telesforo Jan
Torres, Ryan

L7 [ 150 9001:2008 CERTIFIED |

EE R CeRT. CODE : OMS070B0O41506KA-001

VAN ANG

Barangay Poblacion;

Philippine National Police;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Bayanan Elementary School (Main);
Barangay Buli;

Community Affairs and Development Office;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
City Health Office;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
City Health Office;

Muntinlupa National High School;

Public Order and Safety Office;
Philippine National Police;

City Health Office;

Environmental Sanitation Center;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
Barangay Buli;

City Health Office;

Public Order and Safety Office;
Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
Environmental Sanitation Center;
Muntinlupa City Public Market;

City Health Office;

Barangay Bayanan;

City Health Office;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau,
Barangay Buli;

Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
City Health Office;

Philippine National Police;

Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
Environmental Sanitation Center;
Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;

T/ YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

National Road, Putatan,
Muntinlupa City, Philippines

Tel. Nos.: 862-6459
Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217



{ :
S s

Republic of the Philippines
City Government of Muntinlupa
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA
Office of the City Mayor

1.130 Ulvida, Gerry People’s Coordinating Office;

1.131 Unisa, Victoria Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.132 Vasquez, Ronaldo City Health Office;

1.133 Velasco, Edmundo Barangay Poblacion;

1.134 Villanueva, Alvin Muntinlupa National High School (Tunasan Annex);
1.135 Villeza, Jayzon Environmental Sanitation Center;

1.136 Wagwag, Cherry G. Public Order and Safety Office.

In the event of resignation, transfer, cessation of employment, incapacity, or other similarly-
situated circumstance, the above-named City Government employee or Barangay
Government official or personnel shall lose his or her deputization. The City Health Office
shall strike off the said name from this list, and it shall duly inform the City Human Resources
Management Department.

Section 2. Functions.
Allindividuals named in the preceding section shall perform the following functions, namely:

a. Identify, apprehend and issue a citation ticket to any violator of City Ordinance No.
17-072, at any time, within the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Muntinlupa;
Inspect and monitor establishments as provided in City Ordinance No. 17-072;

C. Ensure the widest possible dissemination among all stakeholders, in coordination
with the City Health Office, on the contents, provisions and penalties outlined in City
Ordinance No. 17-072;

d. Submit a written report to the City Smoke Free Task Force on any untoward
enforcement incident for proper action;
e. Perform other functions as may be directed by the City Smoke Free Task Force or

unequivocally by the City Mayor.
Section 3. Documentation.

The City Health Office shall issue each above-named individual a valid identification card
wherein the grant and scope of authority are clearly written.

Moreover, a specific hotline and a particularly identified employee of the City Health Office
shall likewise be written in the identification card to afford the violator the opportunity
redress in case the individual violator or the establishment wishes to contest the
apprehension and issuance of citation ticket.

37> [ 1so0 9001:2008 CERTIFIED |

B CeERT. CODE I aMsSO708041506KA-001

NAR AN 100 YAN ANG MUNTINLUPAL

National Road, Putatan, Tel. Nos.: 862-6459

Muntinlupa City, Philippines Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217




Republic of the Philippines
City Government of Muntinlupa
CITY OF MUNTINLUPA
Office of the City Mayor

Section 4. Separability Clause.

Any provision hereof found illegal, invalid or infirm shall not affect untouched provisions.
Section 5. Effectivity.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing, and shall remain in full force

until revoked, rescinded, amended or superseded accordingly.

DONE AND EXECUTED on this I‘H-h day of December 2017 in the City of Muntinlupa.

Jaime B/ Fresngdi
Cify Mayo 5

7> [ 1so s001:2008 CERTIFIED |
M W CerT. CODE : GMS0708041506KA-001

VALK ARG 141G, YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

National Road, Putatan, Tel. Nos.: 862-6459
Muntinlupa City, Philippines Trunklines: 862-2711 / 862-2525 loc. 135/142
Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217




