



### EXECUTIVE ORDER No. 30 Series of 2017

### PROVIDING FOR THE ENUMERATION OF SELECT PERSONNEL OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, AND THEIR DEPUTIZATION, IN THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 072, SERIES OF 2017

**WHEREAS**, City Ordinance No. 072, Series of 2017, provides for the prohibition on the use, sale, distribution, and advertisement of cigarettes, and other tobacco products and electronic cigarettes, in certain places, imposing penalties thereof, providing funds therefor;"

WHEREAS, the City Health Office (CHO), as lead agency, is mandated to enforce and implement the provisions of the aforementioned ordinance. However, CHO personnel lacks the sufficient number to be truly effective implementers and enforcers thereof, hence, the necessity to involve other employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa;"

WHEREAS, the involvement of qualified and competent personnel of the City Government of Muntinlupa, as well as of the Barangay Governments, in this endeavor manifests their commitment to see the successful implementation and enforcement of the said city ordinance;"

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jaime R. Fresnedi, City of Muntinlupa,** by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby decree and order that:

Section 1. Deputization.

The following personnel of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM, for brevity) and Barangay Governments, as indicated, are hereby deputized to implement and enforce the provisions of City Ordinance No. 072, Series of 2017, namely:

1.1	Agustin, Daniel	Public Order and Safety Office;
1.2	Alcantara, Alberto	Barangay Bayanan;
1.3	Alon, Adalbhert Kehl	City Health Office;
1.4	Alon, Vincent	Solid Waste Management;
1.5	Alvarez, Bernard	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.6	Aman, Ma. Rosele	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.7	Aman, Yancy	Muntinlupa City Public Market;
1.8	Andico, Mario Jeorge	Environmental sanitation Center;
1.9	Arandia, Ester	Philippine National Police;





Telefax: 862-2525 loc. 217





1.10	Arches, Teodora	Environmental Sanitation Center
1.11	Arciaga, George	Barangay Poblacion;
1.12	Arciaga, Reynaldo	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.13	Argana, Felipe	City Health Office;
1.14	Argana, Lovely	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.15	Armea, Aldrin	Philippine National Police;
1.16	Aurelio, Orlie	Philippine National Police;
1.17	Babera, Rod Aureo	City Health Office;
1.18	Badilla, Johnny Jr.	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.19	Bagangan, Eduardo	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.20	Balbanero, Avelino	Muntinlupa City Public Market;
1.21	Bandola, Regin	Public Order and Safety Office;
1.22	Barbon, Reynante	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.23	Basbas, Alaine Jann	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.24	Brigola, Loriza	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.25	Buebos, Roberto	Barangay Bayanan;
1.26	Caasi, Aldrin	Philippine National Police;
1.27	Cabacaba, Julian Marce	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.28	Cabrera, William	Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
1.29	Cadigal, Rodolfo Jr.	Barangay Poblacion;
1.30	Calderon, Noemi	Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
1.31	Caparaz, Roberto	Muntinlupa City Public Market;
1.32	Cariño, Jocelyn	Philippine National Police;
1.33	Cartago, Perlita	City Health Office;
1.34	Carubio, Arnold	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.35	Cayer, Manny Boy	Poblacion Elementary School;
1.36	Claudel, Christopher	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.37	Crusem, Josie	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.38	Cunnif, Herbert	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.39	de Guzman, Alma	Public Order and Safety Office;
1.40	de Guzman, Mark Anthony	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.41	de Guzman, Merine	Philippine National Police;
1.42	de la Cruz, Benjamin Jr.	Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office;
1.43	de la Cruz, Kenneth Paul	City Health Office;



Public Order and Safety Office;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Public Order and Safety Office;

Environmental Sanitation Center;

Community Affairs and Development Office;

Cupang Elementary School;



1.44

1.45

1.46

1.47

1.48

1.49

de la Rosa, Lerma

del Monte, Victor

del Rosario, Joel

Diolata, Jose

Dolleton, Ariel

de los Santos, Nenito





1.50	Dullavin, Manolito	Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.51	Espeleta, Jay	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.52	Espineda, Jose Jr.	Public Order and Safety Office;
1.53	Eugenio, Magnolia	City Health Office;
1.54	Evina, Julia Palmera	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.55	Fabian, Maria Teresa	City Health Office;
1.56	Fabio, Rosalinda	Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.57	Flores, Rexman	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.58	Flormata, Mario	Barangay Buli;
1.59	Gabriel, Rodel	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.60	Gaon, Paul Vincent	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.61	Garcia, Sonny	Muntinlupa City Public Market;
1.62	Ibañez, Renel	Regional Trial Court, Branch 256;
1.63	Isla, Caezar	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.64	Jacinto, Monroe	Philippine National Police;
1.65	Labis, Erickson	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.66	Landrito, Ma. Melody Madel	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.67	Landrito, Fidel	Public Information Office;
1.68	Lemetares, Maria Precy	Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.69	Leopoldo, Annabel	People's Coordinating Office;
1.70	Limson, Ferdinand	Public Order and Safety Office;
1.71	Lopena, Frederick	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.72	Loresca, Ma. Christabel	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.73	Mabini, Edgar	Sucat Elementary School,
1.74	Macala, Sorotani	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.75	Malitig, Luzviminda	City Health Office;
1.76	Manangan, Romnick	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.77	Mangabat, Dick	Philippine National Police;
1.78	Marcelo, Anabel	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.79	Mendoza, Ma. Fatima	City Health Office;
1.80	Mendoza, Marlon	Business Permits and Licensing Office;
1.81	Moldez, Julius Cesarious	Environmental Sanitation Center;
1.82	Moldez, Rodolfo Jr.	Community Affairs and Development Office;
1.83	Molera, Charito	Barangay Sucat;
1.84	Mondero, Luisito Jr.	Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;
1.85	Monterde, Onofre Jr.	City Health Office;
1.86	Moreno, Raymond	Muntinlupa Business High School;
1.87	Napalang, Dionisio Jr.	City Health Office;
1.88	Navarro, Christian	Business Permits and Licensing Office;





Philippine National Police;

1.89

Nofuente, Marvin





1.90	Norada, Christian
1.91	Ofilada, Filipro
1.92	Olan, Bonifacio Jr.
1.93	Oliva, James Augustus
1.94	Ordenes, Leonardo Maria
1.95	Ortiz, Danilo
1.96	Oyad, Mark
1.97	Palec, Arsun John
1.98	Pampo, Joselito
1.99	Panganiban, Mariano
1.100	Paragas, Mary Ann
1.101	Patulay, Jonathan
1.102	Peñaranda, Maricar
1.103	Perdigones, Raymond
1.104	Prades, Ronaldo
1.105	Prado, Eduardo
1.106	Protacio, Dennis
1.107	Quinain, Jose Dobie
1.108	Ramos, Joselito
1.109	Ramos, Ryan
1.110	Raymunda, Calvin
1.111	Reglos, John Doyle
1.112	Revilla, Ignacio
1.113	Reyes, Mina Grace
1.114	
1.115	ended and the second se
1.116	7/
1.117	Sebastian, Vernor
1.118	Segui, Liberty
1.119	Sepe, Wilfredo
1.120	Servillon, Neil Lyndon
1.121	ACTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
1.122	
1.123	
1.124	9
1.125	0
1.126	Taytay, Lino

Business Permits and Licensing Office; Public Order and Safety Office; Philippine National Police; Public Order and Safety Office; People's Coordinating Office; Barangay Poblacion; Philippine National Police; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; Bayanan Elementary School (Main); Barangay Buli; Community Affairs and Development Office; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; City Health Office; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; City Health Office: Muntinlupa National High School; Public Order and Safety Office; Philippine National Police; City Health Office; Environmental Sanitation Center; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; Barangay Buli; City Health Office; Public Order and Safety Office; Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office; Environmental Sanitation Center; Muntinlupa City Public Market; City Health Office; Barangay Bayanan; City Health Office; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; Barangay Buli; Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office; Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau; City Health Office; Philippine National Police; Environmental Protection and Natural Resources Office; Environmental Sanitation Center;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;





1.127 Tiong, Renato Ir.

1.129 Torres, Ryan

1.128 Tiro, Telesforo Jan





1.130	Ulvida,	Gerry

1.131 Unisa, Victoria

1.132 Vasquez, Ronaldo

1.133 Velasco, Edmundo

1.134 Villanueva, Alvin

1.135 Villeza, Jayzon

1.136 Wagwag, Cherry G.

People's Coordinating Office;

Muntinlupa Traffic Management Bureau;

City Health Office;

Barangay Poblacion;

Muntinlupa National High School (Tunasan Annex);

Environmental Sanitation Center;

Public Order and Safety Office.

In the event of resignation, transfer, cessation of employment, incapacity, or other similarly-situated circumstance, the above-named City Government employee or Barangay Government official or personnel shall lose his or her deputization. The City Health Office shall strike off the said name from this list, and it shall duly inform the City Human Resources Management Department.

Section 2.

All individuals named in the preceding section shall perform the following functions, namely:

- a. Identify, apprehend and issue a citation ticket to any violator of City Ordinance No. 17-072, at any time, within the territorial jurisdiction of the City of Muntinlupa;
- b. Inspect and monitor establishments as provided in City Ordinance No. 17-072;
- c. Ensure the widest possible dissemination among all stakeholders, in coordination with the City Health Office, on the contents, provisions and penalties outlined in City Ordinance No. 17-072:
- d. Submit a written report to the City Smoke Free Task Force on any untoward enforcement incident for proper action;
- e. Perform other functions as may be directed by the City Smoke Free Task Force or unequivocally by the City Mayor.

Section 3. Documentation.

Functions.

The City Health Office shall issue each above-named individual a valid identification card wherein the grant and scope of authority are clearly written.

Moreover, a specific hotline and a particularly identified employee of the City Health Office shall likewise be written in the identification card to afford the violator the opportunity redress in case the individual violator or the establishment wishes to contest the apprehension and issuance of citation ticket.









Section 4.

Separability Clause.

Any provision hereof found illegal, invalid or infirm shall not affect untouched provisions.

Section 5.

Effectivity.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing, and shall remain in full force until revoked, rescinded, amended or superseded accordingly.

**DONE AND EXECUTED** on this 4th day of December 2017 in the City of Muntinlupa.

Jaime F. Fresnedi City Mayor



